

SC No. 306/2022
State Vs. Sohan Lal & Ors.
FIR No. 22/2021
PS: Nand Nagri

03.02.2025

Present: Sh. S.K. Dubey, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Sumantra is already PO vide order dated 13.02.2022.
Accused Sohan Lal not produced from JC on account of Law and Order duty of General Elections, 2025 in Legislative Assembly of NCT of Delhi.
All other accused are present on bail.
Sh. Harish Kumar Mehra, Ld. Counsel for accused Sohan Lal and proxy counsel for rest of the accused persons.

1. No PW is present today.
2. Perusal of the record reveals that summons of PWs Dr. Vignesh and Dr. Alif Muzaffar Sofi have been served for today.

Be awaited for 02:00 pm for PWs/Dr. Vignesh and Dr. Alif Muzaffar Sofi.

(SURABHI SHARMA VATS)
ASJ-04/Shahdara/KKD Courts,
Delhi/03.02.2025

At 02:30 PM

Present: Sh. S.K. Dubey, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Harish Kumar Mehra, Ld. Counsel for accused Sohan Lal and proxy counsel for rest of the accused persons through VC.
Accused are not present at this stage.

1. PWs Dr. Vignesh and Dr. Abhimanyu Khutell (on behalf of Dr. Alif Muzaffar Sofi) are present for their evidence.
2. Ld. Counsel for accused persons submits that he has no objection if the testimonies of both these PWs be recorded in the

absence of the accused persons since he is representing all the accused persons and their identity is not disputed.

3. Submissions heard.

4. PWs-Dr. Vignesh and Dr. Abhimanyu Khutell have been examined in chief as PW-5 and PW-6. Opportunity to cross-examine both the witnesses is accorded to the Ld. Counsel for accused persons and the witness is discharged.

5. Put up for PE on 08.04.2025. PWs Rakesh, Lalit Sharma and Dr. Mahesh Gaur be summoned for the NDOH.

Also issue production warrants against the accused Sohan Lal for the NDOH.

(SURABHI SHARMA VATS)
ASJ-04/Shahdara/KKD Courts,
Delhi/03.02.2025