

SC-ID No. 306/2022
State Vs. Sohan Lal & Ors.
FIR No. 22/2021
PS : Nand Nagri

08.05.2026

Present: Sh. S.K. Dubey, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Mamta is absent.
Accused Sumantra is already PO vide order dated 13.02.2022.
Other accused persons are present on bail.
Sh. Harish Kumar Mehra, Ld. Counse for accused Sohan Lal.
Sh. V.S. Pawar, Ld. Counsel for other accused persons.
PW-1 Vimal Devi is present in person.

1. An application seeking exemption moved on behalf of the accused Mamta.

Submissions heard.

In view of the reasons explained, accused Mamta is exempted from his personal appearance for today only.

2. One regular stenographer is on leave today and no substitute has been provided in the post lunch session. It is already 03:00pm and evidence in another matter titled as “State Vs. Mohd. Shahden & Anr.” is being recorded. Ld. Counsel for the accused persons have submitted that they have to rush to another Court and request that PW-1 Vimla Devi may be discharged for today.

3. Submissions heard. Record perused.

4. Put up for PE on **16.05.2026**. PW-1 Vimla Devi be summoned for the next date of hearing.

(SURABHI SHARMA VATS)
ASJ-04/Shahdara/KKD Courts,
Delhi/08.05.2026